IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NORTH PORT ROAD AND DRAINAGE DISTRICT,

Appellant,

CASE NO.: SC10-1220

vs.

WEST VILLAGES IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT,

Appellee,

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES, INC.

On Appeal From the Second District Court of Appeal Case No. 2D09-2221

ROBERT L. NABORS Florida Bar No. 97421 BETHANY A. BURGESS Florida Bar No. 34957 Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P.A. 1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200 Tallahassee, Florida 32308 Telephone: (850) 224-4070 Facsimile: (850) 224-4073 HARRY "CHIP" MORRISON, JR. Florida Bar No. 339695 Florida League of Cities, Inc. 301 South Bronough Street, Suite 300 Tallahassee, Florida 32302-1757 Telephone: (850) 222-9684 Facsimile: (850) 222-3806

Counsel for the Florida League of Cities, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT OF INTEREST1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. A MUNICIPALITY, DIRECTLY OR THROUGH A MUNICIPAL DEPENDENT DISTRICT, HAS THE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY HOME RULE POWER TO IMPOSE SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS BY ORDINANCE
A. In the Municipal Home Rule Powers Act, the Legislature Granted Broad Powers of Local Self-Government to Municipalities4
B. The Precedential Value of Judicial Decisions Rendered Prior to the 1968 Constitutional Revision Requires Interpretation in Light of the Subsequent Implementation of Constitutional Home Rule7
II. UNDER THE DESIGN OF THE 1968 CONSTITUTIONAL REVISION, A MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE IS THE LEGISLATIVE ACT IMPLEMENTING CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY HOME RULE POWER
III. THE LEGISLATURE RETAINS THE POWER TO PREEMPT MUNICIPAL HOME RULE POWER TO IMPOSE SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS BY EITHER GENERAL LAW OR A SPECIAL ACT18
CONCLUSION

Table of Contents Cont.	Page No.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Lases</u>	age No.(s)
Blake v. City of Tampa,	
156 So. 97 (Fla. 1934)	passim
<u>City of Boca Raton v. State,</u> 595 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1992)1	, 11, 14, 15
<u>City of Gainesville v. Alachua County,</u> 68 So. 759 (Fla. 1915)	. 12, 15, 16
<u>City of Gainesville v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 2003)	
City of Gainesville v. State, Department of Transportation, 778 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	
<u>City of Miami Beach v. Forte Towers, Inc.,</u> 305 So. 2d 764 (Fla. 1974)	
<u>Edwards v. City of Ocala,</u> 50 So. 421 (Fla. 1909)	
Lake Worth Utilities Authority v. City of Lake Worth, 468 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1985)	
<u>Malone v. City of Quincy,</u> 62 So. 922 (Fla. 1913)	
Remington Community Development Dist. v. Education Foundation of (941 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	<u>Dsceola,</u>
<u>Speer v. Olson,</u> 367 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1979)	
<u>State v. City of Sunrise,</u> 354 So. 2d 1206 (Fla. 1978)	

Table of Authorities Cont.

State v. Frontier Acres Community Development Dist. Pasco County,
472 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1985)17
State v. Orange County,
281 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1973)
West Villages Improvement Dist. v. North Port Road and Drainage Dist.,
36 So. 3d 837 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)
Florida Constitution
Article VII, section 1(a)11
Article VIII, section (1)(g)6, 18
Article VIII, section 1(f)
Article VIII, section 2
Article VIII, section 2(b)
Article VIII, section 6(d)9
Article VIII, section 8 (1885)4
<u>Florida Statutes</u>
Chapter 166
Section 1013.51
Section 166.021
Section 166.021(2)
Section 166.021(4)
Section 166.021(5)
Section 258.11
Section 258.12

Table of Authorities Cont.	Page No.(s)
Section 258.14	19
Laws of Florida	
Chapter 71-59	9
Other Authorities	
Florida Attorney General Opinion 90-85 (1990)	16
Florida Attorney General Opinion 97-70 (1997)	16
Sparkman, <u>The History and Status of Local Government Powers in</u> 25 U. of Fla., L.R, 271, 282 (1973)
